
 
 

 

County Of Lincoln, North Carolina 
302 North Academy Street, Suite A, Lincolnton, NC 28092 

To:  Lincoln County Planning Board 

 Lincoln County Board of Commissioners  

 

From: Jeremiah Combs 

 Planner I 

 

Date:   May 15, 2019 

 

Re:  Plat Approval #47 

 Sabitha & Jiten Sanghvi and Parathazathel Mohanan, Applicants 

Subdivision Sketch Plan 

 

PID#  88402 

 

The following information is for the use of the Lincoln County Planning Board and Board 

of Commissioners at their joint meeting/public hearing on June 3, 2019. 

 

Request 

The applicants are requesting approval of a preliminary plat review/ sketch plan for a 24-

lot residential subdivision with new public roads. A sidewalk will be required on one side 

of the new roads and street trees will be required on both sides of the new roads. The lots 

will be served by individual wells and septic systems. Article 9.6 of the Lincoln County 

Unified Development Ordinance states that all preliminary plats meeting the definition of 

a major subdivision shall be submitted to the Planning Board and Board of 

Commissioners, in the form of a quasi-judicial public hearing, for approval, disapproval, 

or approval with conditions. 

 

Site Area & Description 

The 22.3-acre parcel is located on the west side of Union Church Road, about 900 feet 

north of the intersection with Gateway Lane and Arbor Hills Drive. The subject property 

is zoned R-T (Transitional Residential) and is surrounded by property zoned R-T.  

 

Land Use Plan 

The Lincoln County Land Use plan designates this area as Large Lot Resiential, suitable 

for single family homes with densities of 0.20 – 1.35 units per acre.   



County Of Lincoln, North Carolina 
Planning Board 

 

 

Application #  _____PA 47_________________    Date  ___June 3, 2019______ 

 

Applicant’s Name  __Sabitha & Jiten Sanghvi and Parathazathel Mohanan___  

 

Applicant’s Address _3020-1 Prosperity Church Rd, Suite 256, Charlotte, NC_ 

 

Property Location  __west side of Union Church Rd_ Existing Zoning  __R-T__ 

 

Number of lots proposed  ___24______________________________________________ 

 

 
1. The subdivision is consistent with all adopted plans and policies of the County.  YES_______  NO_______ 

  

FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

2. The subdivision meets all required conditions and specifications of the UDO.   YES  _______  NO  ________ 

 

 FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

3.. The subdivision will not be detrimental to the use or orderly development of other properties in the surrounding area 

and will not violate the character of existing standards for development of properties in the surrounding area.    YES  

_________________  NO  _________________ 

 

 FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

4. The subdivision design will comply with the requirements of §9.8 and provide for the distribution of traffic in a manner 

that will avoid or mitigate congestion within the immediate area, will provide for the unified and orderly use of or 

extension of public infrastructure, and will not materially endanger the environment, public health, safety, or the 

general welfare.    YES  ______________  NO  ______________ 

  

FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

After having held a Public Hearing on   _______________________________  and in light of the Findings of Facts listed herein, 

the following action was taken by the Lincoln County Planning Board:   

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

In approving of said plat, the following conditions were recommended by the Lincoln County Planning Board:        

_______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________

__________________________________________________________________ 
 

BOARD’S ACTION 

 

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________                        
with attached conditions. 





 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
 

1. The subdivision is consistent with all adopted plans and policies of the County.   

  

FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

2. The subdivision meets all required conditions and specifications of the UDO.    

 

 FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

3. The subdivision will not be detrimental to the use or orderly development of other properties in the 

surrounding area and will not violate the character of existing standards for development of properties in the 

surrounding area.     

 

 FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

4. The subdivision design will comply with the requirements of §9.8 and provide for the distribution of traffic in 

a manner that will avoid or mitigate congestion within the immediate area, will provide for the unified and 

orderly use of or extension of public infrastructure, and will not materially endanger the environment, public 

health, safety, or the general welfare.     

  

FACTUAL REASONS CITED:  _____________________________________________________________ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

                ________________________________________________________________________________________  

                ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

MINIMUM LOT SIZE, ROAD SECTION, ROW WIDTH,
ETC, ARE ALL MET AND/OR EXCEEDED

ALL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION WILL MEET ALL
LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS REGARDING ENVIROMENT,
PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, OR GENERAL WELFARE.

THE PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN AN AREA DESIGNATED
BY THE LAND USE PLAN AS LARGE LOT RESIDENTIAL. SUITABLE FOR DENSITIES
OF 0.2 TO 1.35 UNITS PER ACRE. THIS DEVELOPMENT WILL MAINTAIN DENSITIES
OF 1.07 UNITS PER ACRE OR LESS. THESE LOTS WILL BE SERVED BY WELL & SEPTIC

. DENSITY WILL MEET LARGE LOT
RESIDENTIAL REQUIREMENTS. THE PROPOSED LOTS WILL CONFORM TO THE
MINIMUM LOT SIZE IN A R-T DISTRICT. LANDSCAPING AND SIDEWALKS WILL BE 
PROVIDED AS NECESSARY TO MEET UDO REQUIREMENTS

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES ARE RESIDENTIAL IN NATURE.
THE PROPOSED LOTS WILL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
LAND USE PLAN TO MATCH THE SURROUNDING AREA. DENSITIES WILL MEET
AREA AND DISTRICT STANDARDS.

A DRIVEWAY PERMIT WILL
BE OBTAINED FROM NCDOT AND THE ROADS WILL BE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTED

TO MEET NCDOT STANDARDS. WELL AND SEPTIC PERMITS WILL BE OBTAINED 
FOR EACH LOT.
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Project Number: ZONE19-00085

Parcel ID: 88402

Applied: 4/30/2019 Approved: 
Applicant: VENUGOPAL SABITHA

Owner: VENUGOPAL SABITHA

Surveyor: <NONE>

Description: PA #47

Status: RECEIVED

Details:

LIST OF REVIEWS

SENT DATE RETURNED 
DATE DUE DATE TYPE CONTACT STATUS REMARKS

Review Group: ALL

4/30/2019 5/14/2019 ENVIRONMENTAL 
HEALTH ON - SITE Jonathan Harris

Notes:

Review Group: AUTO

4/30/2019 5/14/2019 5/14/2019 ZONING - COUNTY Randy Hawkins COMPLETE

Notes:

4/30/2019 5/2/2019 5/14/2019 PLANNING Jeremiah Combs COMPLETE

Notes:

1) Street trees are required on both sides of the streets. 
2) The topography within Lots 10-13 will likely present substantial challenges in developing these lots. 
3) The cul-de-sac at Lots 20 and 21 should extend closer to the project boundary, shortening the length of the future right-of-way connection.

Review Group: TRC

4/30/2019 5/15/2019 5/14/2019 NATURAL RESOURCES Danielle Rudisill COMPLETE

Notes:

6. PA 47
a. **The main limitation on these soil types for this property is the slope. The removal of vegetation at construction sites on the RnC and RnB soil types 
causes a very severe hazard of erosion and erosion control measures are extremely necessary and will pose a constant maintenance issue during the life 
of the project until stabilization can occur. Due to the slope and soil types cutbanks pose a high risk of instability and there is high potential they will 
cave. HeB soils are also present on this site. These soils are poorly suited to building site development and most types of sanitary facilities such as septic 
tank absorption fields. These soils have a high shrink swell potential and wetness about them that are the main limiting factors affecting site 
development. Foundations on this soil type should be designed to resist cracking. 
b. This project will require an erosion control plan to be submitted and approved prior to any land disturbance based on size of disturbance. 
c. Also see Generic Comments in attachments.
Each individual lot construction in this subdivision will be subject to following new NCG01 permitting rules and regulations based on new legislation 
from the state because the lots are part of a common area of development . (Each lot will be mandated to follow their own stormwater construction 
general permit regulations and apply for coverage from the state before any home construction can be allowed. This is a new federal guideline.)

Project Type: ZONING CASE

Sub Type: SUBDIVISION PLAT APPROVAL

Balance:  $ 300.00

Printed: Thursday, 16 May, 2019 1 of 2

Lincoln County Project Reviews



4/30/2019 5/1/2019 5/14/2019 FIRE MARSHAL - COUNTY Rodney Emmett COMPLETE

Notes:

No comments at this time

4/30/2019 5/2/2019 5/14/2019 NCDOT Jeremiah Combs COMPLETE

Notes:

Per NCDOT Division 12, District 3:

1) A sight triangle easement will be required for the new road intersecting with Union Church Rd. 
2) Additional right-of-way will need to be dedicated so that the new road intersecting with Union Church Rd is centered within the right-of-way. 
3) All plantings should be in accordance with NCDOT Guidelines for Planting within Highway Right of Way. A typical section of 9' lane + 6' shoulder + 5' 
to center of ditch = 20' from center.  Guidelines call for all plantings to be a minimum of 5' from ditch, which will be at 25' from road centerline, which is 
the same as the property line with the adjoining parcel. 
4) A 50' right-of-way width is required for a road designed with a shoulder and ditch line. 
5) A minimum 6" berm is required on each side of the sidewalk. 
6) The ditch depth needs to be increased to accommodate driveway pipes. 
7) The sidewalk should not be located within the AASHTO clear zone. 
8) The minimum radii for internal intersections is 30'.

Printed: Thursday, 16 May, 2019 2 of 2
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